

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995
CITY OF BUNBURY
PARKING AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2023**

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Bunbury resolved on XXXXXX 2023 to make the following local law.

1. Short title

This local law may be cited as the *City of Bunbury Parking Amendment Local Law 2023*.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the day of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal Local Law amended

This local law amends the *City of Bunbury Parking Local Law 2023* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 19 June 2023.

4. Clause 1.4 amended

(1) In clause 1.4 in the definition of “*parking area*”, delete the words “or “No Standing or” and replace with “or “No Standing” or”.

(2) In clause 1.4 in the definition of “*parking session*”, delete the word “User” and replace with “user”.

5. Clause 3.2 amended

(1) In clause 3.2(1)(d) delete the full stop at the end of the clause and replace it with “; or”.

(2) In clause 3.2(1)(e)(ii) delete the word “The” and replace with “the”.

(3) In clause 3.2(1)(e)(ii) delete the full stop at the end of the clause and replace it with “; or”.

6. Clause 4.2 amended

(1) In clause 4.2(1)(b) delete the full stop at the end of the clause and replace it with “; or”.

(2) In clause 4.2(1)(c) delete the word “On” and replace with “on”.

(3) In clause 4.2(1)(c) insert a full stop at the end of the clause.

7. Clause 4.4 amended

(1) In clause 4.4(3)(i), delete the full stop at the end of the clause and replace it with “; or”.

(2) In clause 4.4(3)(j), delete the word “Within” and replace with “within”.

(3) In clause 4.4(3)(j) insert a full stop at the end of the clause.

8. Clause 6.1 amended

In clause 6.1(1)(e) insert a full stop at the end of the clause.

9. Clause 6.2 amended

Delete clause 6.2(1) and replace with a new clause 6.2(1) as follows:

“(1) A person must not stop or park a vehicle in—
 (a) a paid parking station, unless the appropriate fee as indicated by a sign is paid; or
 (b) a parking station with a posted time restriction for any period exceeding the time allowable on the sign, unless;
 (i) the vehicle has left the parking station for at least one hour; or
 (ii) the parking station allows additional time beyond the time restriction posted when a fee is payable for additional time and the fee has been paid.”

10. Clause 7.3 amended

(1) In clause 7.3(2)(a) delete the word “The” and replace with “the”.

(2) In clause 7.3(2)(b) delete the word “The” and replace with “the”.

(3) In clause 7.3(2)(c) delete the word “The” and replace with “the”.

11. Clause 7.8 amended

In clause 7.8(1) delete the word “Part 8” and replace with “Part 7”.

12. Clause 9.2 amended

In clause 9.2(3)(b) delete the word “mend” and replace with “amend”.

Dated: XXXXX.

The Common Seal of the City of Bunbury was affixed under the authority of a resolution of Council in the presence of—

JAYSEN MIGUEL, Mayor.

MAL OSBORNE, Chief Executive Officer.